Balance as at 31 December 2020 29,185 66,435 95,620

Gain from changes in fair value 14,343 554,523 568,866

Decreases from harvest - (448,272) (448,272)

Decreases from sales (24,332) (73,875) (98,207)

Decrease from write-off (5,734) - (5,734)

Balance as at 31 December 2021 13,462 98,811 112,273

Significant assumptions for the calculation of fair value are as follows:

Prices of palm fruit at the point of harvest are estimated based on the past purchase prices

of palm fruit at the front of the subsidiary's factory less estimated estate cost, harvesting

cost and transportation cost from each estate.

Weight of palm fruit on tree is estimated with reference to the average weight for each age

from historical information when harvesting the palm fruit, taking into consideration the

factors affecting fruit bearing and sampling count result.

Discount rate is estimated at the rate of 3 percent (2020: 3 percent) by weighted average cost of

capital method.

23

The results of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the fair value of

biological assets as at 31 December 2021 and 2020 are summarised below.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Consolidated financial statements

2021 2020

Increase

10%

Decrease

10%

Increase

10%

Decrease

10%

Prices of palm fruit at the point of harvest 15,804 (14,484) 12,466 (12,466)

Weight of palm fruit on tree 15,804 (14,484) 12,466 (12,466)

11. Investments in subsidiaries

11.1 Details of investments in subsidiaries as presented in the separate financial statements are

as follows:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Company’s name Paid-up capital Shareholding percentage Cost

Dividend received

during the year

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020

Percent Percent

United Palm Oil

Industry Public

Company Limited 324,050 324,050 69.96 69.96 748,344 748,344 45,343 5,668

Universal Food

Public Company

Limited 525,000 525,000 98.85 98.83 585,814 585,625 20,754 20,754

Total 1,334,158 1,333,969 66,097 26,422

As at 31 December 2021, the fair value of the investment in United Palm Oil Industry Public

Company Limited, calculated based on latest bid price of the shares on the last trading day

of the period as quoted on the Stock Exchange of Thailand and in proportion to the

Company’s shareholding, was approximately Baht 1,474 million (2020: Baht 966 million).

11.2 Details of investment in subsidiary that has material non-controlling interests

(Unit: Million Baht)

Company’s name

Proportion of equity

interest held by

non-controlling interests

Accumulated balance of

non-controlling interests